“NCRTD members”); and 

WHEREAS, under regional partnership Cooperative Agreements, County agreed to 
fund certain expenses and projects of NCRTD; and 

WHEREAS, beginning in federal fiscal year 2006, County entered MOUs directly with 
NCRTD and has to date provided Thirteen Million Seven Hundred Seventy-Nine Thousand, 
Two Hundred Dollars ($13,779,200.00) in funding, that was used for capital expenses, 
operational expenses, and to establish additional reserve funds, including matching federal 
dollars for NCRTD operations and transit projects for NCRTD; and 

WHEREAS, NCRTD desires additional funding for capital and operational expenses

[...]

promote an efficient, supportive, sustainable, and multi-modal transportation system, including 
services operated by NCRTD staff and member entities; and 

WHEREAS, County’s fiscal year 2026 (FY26) budget, beginning July 1, 2025, and ending 
June 30, 2026, provides NCRTD with Three Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($350,000.00); 
and 

WHEREAS, this MOU was approved and passed by the Council of the Incorporated 
County of Los Alamos at a regular Council meeting held on February 17, 2026. 

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, including mutual covenants 
between the parties hereto the receipt of which is acknowledged, the parties do hereby agree 
as follows: 

A. PURPOSE.

The purpose of this MOU is to provide Three Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars 
($350,000.00) in FY26 to NCRTD for member local government matches of federal grants, 
additional reserve funds, and other purposes such as NCRTD deems appropriate. 

B. SCOPE OF MOU.

1. County agrees to provide NCRTD Three Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars
($350,000.00). 

2. NCRTD shall utilize the funds provided under this MOU as matching funds for federal
grants on behalf of NCRTD or its members and to maintain NCRTD’s midday service routes to 
Los Alamos County contingent on staffing levels. 

3. NCRTD shall work with County to evaluate how the service routes to Los Alamos